

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EBAY INC. AND HALF.COM, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERCEXCHANGE, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
UNIVERSITIES AND LAND-GRANT
COLLEGES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MORGAN CHU
LAURA W. BRILL*
JASON SHEASBY
RICHARD SIMON
ADAM HIME
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010
Counsel for Amici

March 10, 2006

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BAYH-DOLE ACT CREATES A UNIQUE STATUTORY SCHEME GOVERNING THE PATENT RIGHTS OF FEDERALLY FUNDED RESEARCH EFFORTS AND IS PREMISED ON THE AVAILABILITY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	5
A. Prior to the Bayh-Dole Act, Federally Funded Scientific Research Rarely Made Its Way to Consumer Products	5
B. The Bayh-Dole Act Allows Universities to Patent Inventions Derived from Federally Funded Research, Encourages Technology Transfer, and Is Premised Upon the Availability of Injunctive Relief.....	6
i. The Federal Government’s “March-In” Right Under Bayh-Dole Strikes a Legislative Balance, Providing Incentives for Innovation and Promoting Public Access to Inventions.....	7
ii. Congress Enacted Bayh-Dole Against a Legal Backdrop That Did Not Discriminate Against Non-Commercial Researchers in the Granting of Injunctive Relief	9

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Bayh-Dole Act Has Been Phenomenally Successful in Bringing the Bounty of Federally Funded Research to Consumers	11
II. THE AVAILABILITY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY TRANSFERS	15
A. Effective Technology Transfer and Licensing Depend on the Availability of Injunctions in Cases of Infringement	15
B. University Technology Transfer Programs Do Not Raise Concerns Regarding Abuse of Patent Rights.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908)	10
<i>Crown Die & Tool Co. v. Nye Tool & Machine Works</i> , 261 U.S. 24 (1923)	10
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	10
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	10
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	10
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>Special Equipment Co. v. Coe</i> , 324 U.S. 370 (1945).....	10
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	11
<i>Woodbridge v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 50 (1923).....	10
<u>Statutes, Regulations & Legislative Materials</u>	
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1).....	17
35 U.S.C. § 200-212 (“Bayh-Dole Act”).....	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
35 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 202.....	6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 203.....	7, 8, 9, 19
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	17
37 C.F.R. § 401.....	6, 7
“Patent Act of 2005” H.R. 2795, 109th Cong. (2005).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1307, pt. 1 (1980)	6, 8
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 2795, the “Patent Act of 2005,”</i> House Jud. Comm. (June 9, 2005).....	10
<i>The Bayh-Dole Act, a Review of Patent Issues in Federally Funded Research:Hearings on Pub. L. No. 96-517 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks, Sen. Jud. Comm., 103d Cong. (1994).....</i>	12
United States General Accounting Office Report to Senate Comm. on the Judiciary and House Comm. on the Judiciary, Technology Transfer: Administration of the Bayh-Dole Act by Research Universities (May 1998) 5, 12, 13, 18	

Other Authorities

Association of University Technology Managers, <i>AUTM U.S. Licensing Survey, FY 2004: Survey Summary</i> (Ashley J. Stevens, ed., 2005).....	12
---	----

	<u>Page</u>
Association of University Technology Managers, <i>Technology Transfer Stories: 25 Innovations That Changed the World</i> (2006), available at http://betterworldproject.net	14
Association of University Technology Managers, <i>Technology Transfer Works: 100 Cases from Research to Realization</i> (2006), available at http://betterworldproject.net	13, 14, 15
Council on Governmental Relations, <i>University Technology Transfer: Questions and Answers</i> (Nov. 30, 1993)	13
Harvard University Office for Technology and Trademark Licensing, <i>Annual Report to the Committee on Patents and Copyrights Fiscal Year 2004</i> , available at http://www.techtransfer.harvard.edu/files/ OTD_AR2004.pdf	17
Howard Bremer, Presentation to NASULG: The First Two Decades of the Bayh-Dole Act as Public Policy (Nov. 11, 2001)	13, 18
<i>Innovation's Golden Goose</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , Dec. 14, 2002, at 3	2, 12
Kenneth Dueker, <i>Bio-business on Campus: Commercialization of University-Developed Biomedical Technologies</i> , 52 <i>Food Drug L.J.</i> 453 (1997).....	12
Lacy, Brown & Rubin, <i>Technology Transfer Laws Governing Federally Funded Research and Development</i> , 19 <i>Pepp. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1991).....	5

	<u>Page</u>
Peter S. Arno & Michael H. Davis, <i>Why Don't We Enforce Existing Drug Price Controls? The Unrecognized and Unenforced Reasonable Pricing Requirements Imposed upon Patents Deriving in Whole or in Part from Federally Funded Research</i> , 75 Tul. L. Rev. 631 (2001)	13
Q. Todd Dickinson, Assistant Secretary of Commerce and Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Remarks to The National Academies: Board of Science, Technology and Economic Policy (Feb. 2, 2000).....	12
Rebecca Eisenberg, <i>Public Research and Private Development: Patents and Technology Transfer in Government-Sponsored Research</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1663 (1996)	12
Yale University Office of Cooperative Research, <i>Bringing Ideas to Life 1982-2002</i> , available at http://www.yale.edu/ocr/images/2002.ocr.annual.report.pdf	13
